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Central Admi,négtraﬁve ‘?ré&ﬁnafi ‘Egazééin‘aw Bench, Lucknow
, o @ngma! Appﬂaz,a‘iaﬁn No ?39!2906

Th:s theZl\(l/day of Ic\vwm.ly, ZGO 8

) ch’bie Shri Justaace Khem Karan Vice Chaarman

o
Surya Bahadur Singh, age@ about 67 years son of Sri Late

'Rajendra _:‘S’vin'g,h,-;vfesidem of 18}7494;, ﬂﬁara}ﬁagar, PS. Gazmur, :
“ ch:ktrrct Lucknow. | B | |

| | | N - Applicant
. By.{Advocate: Sﬁ GS. Cﬁguhén o |

| . '\_/ersus - |

| 1. " Uhién of"» lﬁdia fhréugﬁ itsvs Secretary, Ministry of
: Enmronment Paryavaran lhawan ‘B Bigci CGO Gomp!ex, Lodi
Road New Qe!ht | | | |

?
The Govt. of Méghaiaya thmugh the Chief Secre'iary to the

| Govt. of Megha!aya Main Secretanat S}tnaﬁg
3 The Prmczpal Seae‘tary to the Govt. @f Meghalaya Forest

-and Environment E}epaﬁmant Smt!@ng
}

S 4 'The Ccmmissémemnﬁ Sﬁcr;eiary i@ *‘iih‘;e Govt. of Megha"iaya,

Forest and Ehvircnmenﬁt Departrment, Shilfong. |

¢ | | o | Réfspon'dents‘ |
By' Ad,_vécaté; | -Sri Q H‘;.Rizvi'

- ﬁ"  2 i ORDER
BY[' HON’BLE SHRE JUSTECE KEE’EE‘;’E KARAE& VECE CHA&RMAN o

‘ Thm ’app!u,ani zls p?aymg mafi the @pposaie pariaes be directed
to ;lmplement the crc;ier Qate@ 6.6. 2@6}1 (Annexare 1} as a whole |
¥ .

an;d pay -anieresi , Wath m@rm.ai rates on the paat retiral benefits

pa[id in September, 2000.




2. Thereis no dispuie. that the applicant retired on 31.7.97 from
the post of Chief Conservator of Forests, Meghalaya. Vide order
dated 18.8.2000 (Annexure 5), Govt. of Meghalaya imposed
upon him a penaf:ty of ‘Censure’, which he challenged before the
Central th. by fi!ing an appeal under Rule 18 (i) of All India
Services (E}iscipliné and Appeal ) Rules, 1969. By“ writing é letter
dated 6.6.2001, the Central Govt. advised the State Govt. to
rescind  its order 18.8.2000 éndi restore all the retirement benefits,
as under the relevant Rules :ﬁf *iéﬁ@’, such a pe_ﬂaity of ‘Censuré’
was not imposable cﬁ a retired employee. In mrﬁpﬁance of these
directions dated 6.6.2001 of ihsa Central Govt . State of Meghalaya
issued an order dated 29.7.2003 (Annéxure'Z), rescinding the
imlpugned punishment  of ‘Censure’ and directing restoration of
all retiral benefits o the;; applicant. Applicant sent representation
dated 17.9.2003 (Annexure 4) to the Gowvt. gﬁ" Meghalaya, saying
that its order déted 29.7..2963 was not in terms of order dated
.-6.r6.2001 of the Central Govt. ‘and proper course for the State Govt.
was to rescind the entire order dated 18.8.2000 and not only its
~ portion. Reference 10 Rule 20 of the Rules -bf' 1989 was also made
inv this representation. 'Vid‘e; letter dated '1‘;4.2._20{15 (Annexure 3),
Govt. of Meghaiaya éﬂf@r‘med' the appiimﬁt that the order issued by
it was as advised by Gowt. of India in their letter dated 6.6.2001. It
transpires frbm material on record that commutation of part Qf
pension to the tune of Rs. 4,83,250‘/5@%1& be encashed in October
2000 , paﬁ of gratuity , amounﬁng to Rs. 1,69,803/- and leave

encashment amount  of Rs. 1 77,568/~ could be encashed in
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September, 2000. Applicant is éiaiming, thet order  dated
48.89000 should be rescinded as a whole and not only.
‘Censure’ part of it and the irespandéms be directed to pay him
interest on the amounis SO @aﬁd to him in September-October,

2000 after about 3 years of his retirement.

3. Govt of Meghalaya has filed counter affidavit , narrating the
circumstances ieading.’ to the im‘pﬁsiﬁﬁn of bunishment of *
Censure’ It has also been said that 100% provisional pensioﬁ was
éuthorized and DCRG amount of Rs. 1,80, 197/ was paid to him on
30.8.97 and the | delay in allowing encashment of leave etc.
occurred due té' the time taken in concluding the pending

proceedings.

4. Applicant has filed Rejoinder, saying that he is claiming
interest  on the amount  that were paid to him in Séptember-
October, 2000, as‘ there was inordinate delay in making the
payments of those amounis. He has also atternpted to show as to
how the procéedings initiated  against him were against the rules
or ag to how he was denied :réaasmable opportunity of hearing
etc. | |

5. lhave heard Sri G.8. Chauhan for the applicant and Sri Q.H. -

Rizvi for the respondents and perused the entire material on record.

6.  Sri Chauhan has submitied that order dated 6.6.2001. of the
Central Govt. in-appeat filed by the apphcani ég‘ainst" order dated

18.8.2000 of the Govt. of Metgha!aya is clear on the point




.,_,L\,,
State Govit. s;nould rescind iis @:rdér No. FOR. 60/97/207 dated
18.8.2000 and s0 in view of the Rule 20 of the Rules of 1969, the
| State Govt. had no discretion but to rescind its order accordingly.
He submits whole of order dated 18.8.2000, should have been
scrapped , in compliance of order da{ed 6.6.2001 of Central Govt.
and not only the punishment portion of it. He has taken me
through the Govt. of India’s order dated 6.6.2001 and the order
dated 29.7.2063 of the State of Meghalaya and also through Rule
20 of the Rutes of 1966. f we read all these orders together, no
fault could be found with the order dated 29.7.2003 , which the
State of Meghalaya has passed in compliance of the advice dated
6.6.2001 of the Govi. of india. What the Govt. has done is that it has
referred fo certain preliminary faci:s‘. , such és issuance of
memorandum of charges under Rule 8 of ine Rules of 1969,
written explanation of the applicant, report of enquiring authority
(Justice T.C. Das, refired), notification No. For.60/97/207 dated
18.8.2000 and letter No. 12044/1/99-AVU ,Govt. of India, Ministry of
E;‘.nvironmeni and‘Fofesis dated 5.6.2002 (perhaps the date of
order has wrongly been: mentioned as 9.6.2002  in place of
6.6.2001), and thereafier, has rescinded  the punishment of
‘Censure’ and has directed for restoration of all retiral benefits. |
am of the view that since  imposition of penalty of ‘Censure’ was not
permissible under the rules, Central Govt. advised the State Govt.
to rescind that order. it meant *ih:ai the punishment should be
taken back or should be undone. That the State Govt. has done.

Grievance of the applicant that the order  has not been complied

with does not appear to be well founded. More vvwal Govt.




s
has not viewed it as non-compliance of its direction dated
6.6.2001, So the prayer of the applicant for directing the

respondents No. 2 and 3 to implement order dated 6.6.2001

cannot be accepted as it has already been implemented.

7.  There is no dispute that | the certain amounts as mentioned in
para 11 of the Rejoinder were paid in September, -October, 2000,
after mére than 3 years of the date of retirement. | think, the
applicant is entitled to interest @ 8% per annum from 1.8.97 to the
date of actual payment The explanation given by the
respondents for late payment does not appear to be satisfactory.

8. So, the O.A. is finally disposed of with a direction to the
respondents to ensure that the applicant is paid interest @ 8%
per annum  on amounts of Rs. 4,83,250 { commuted of part of
pension), on 1,69,803/- (part of gratuity) and on 1,77,568 (leave
encashment) from 1.8.1997 to the dates of actual payment.
Payment of interest | as directed above shall be made within a period

of 3 months from the date, a cerlified copy of this order is

produced before the respondent No. 2and 3. No costs. \M
Pl

Vice Chairman

HLS/-



